NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

Thursday, 12th July, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood
Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Dhiren Basu and Luke Cawley-
Harrison

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.

New items will be deal with at item 9 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is

considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest

becomes apparent, and
.
Haringey
LONDON



(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

5. MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub
Committee A held on 12 April 2018.

6. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES5 - 6)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005. A

copy of the procedure is attached.

7. LA TABERNA DEL PAISA, 43 WEST GREEN ROAD, TOTTENHAM
LONDON N15 (PAGES 7 - 74)

To consider an application for a variation of the premises licence.

8. CLARKE AND PARKER FISHMONGERS, 488 MUSWELL HILL
BROADWAY LONDON N10 (PAGES 75 - 110)

To consider an application for a new premises licence.
9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of admitted under item 3 above.

Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2919

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday, 04 July 2018



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE A HELD ON THURSDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2018, 7.00 -
7.50 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Dhiren Basu, Clive Carter and Ann Waters (Chair)
74.  FILMING AT MEETINGS

Noted.
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brabazon. Councillor Basu was
in attendance as a substitute.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Doron. Councillor Waters was
in attendance as a substitute.
76. URGENT BUSINESS
None.
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
78. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
Noted.
79. REVOCATION OF A STREET TRADING LICENCE

Daliah Barrett introduced the application made by the Licensing Authority which
sought revocation of a street trading licence on the grounds of non-payment of the
licence fee, under section 28 of the London Local Authorities Act 1990. Section 29 of
the Act required the matter to be dealt with by the Licensing Committee.

Ms Barrett had spoken with the licence holder, Mr George Bates in relation to keeping
up with the fees, and he had agreed to do so. Mr Bates had been given the chance to
pay his fees by December 2017, but had not made any payments until January 2018.

George Bates addressed the Committee. He explained that he had taken over the
licence from his father two years ago. In the first year he had been up to date with the

Haringey



Page 2

fees, however, in the last year his father had stolen money from him and he had been
left with bills to pay at the wholesalers, and so had fallen behind with the fees. Mr
Bate’s father had now been served with an injunction which meant that he was not
allowed to be around Mr Bates. He explained to the Committee that he was able to
pay the current fees, but was struggling to clear the back log.

Ms Barrett explained that when Mr Bates had taken over the stall, his father had left a
debt of £8,000, which had been paid by a relative. This relative ran a stall close to Mr
Bate’s stall and was meant to have helped Mr Bates in an advisory role.

Mr Bates added that since his father had not been allowed near the stall, he had been
making a profit and had been able to pay towards the backlog.

The Committee adjourned from 19:25-19:31.

The Chair asked Mr Bates for a firm commitment that he would pay his regular site
fees, plus an extra amount for the debt on a monthly basis. Mr Bates stated that he
would be able to pay £250 each week to clear the debt, plus his stall fees as they
were invoiced. The Chair informed Mr Bates that if the Committee were minded to
agree to this proposal that it would be Mr Bates’ final chance and the licence would be
revoked.

The Committee adjourned from 19:40-19:48
RESOLVED

The Committee carefully considered the application from the Licensing Authority for
the revocation of a street trading licence, the representations made by the licence
holder, and the relevant sections of the London Local Authorities Act 1990.

The Committee decided that the licence would not be revoked.

Reasons

The Committee noted the difficulties that the licence holder had faced from his father’s
involvement in the business, the steps that had been taken to remove his father and
that since his removal, regular payments had been made in the last 3
months, reducing the licence holder’s indebtedness by £4291.49. The licence holder
offered to pay £250 each week to the Licensing Authority, in addition to the monthly
site fees, and the Committee formed the view that the licence holder had
demonstrated that he was willing and able to pay his debt to the Council within a
reasonable time, and that he should be given the opportunity to do so.

Informative
The Committee wished to stress the seriousness of non-payment of the site fees and
informed the licence holder that failure to stick to the agreement made with the



Page 3

Licensing Authority would likely result in a further Licensing Committee hearing and a
possible revocation of the licence.

80. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

None.

CHAIR: Councillor Ann Waters



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS
PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police,
Applicant and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose
] any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received

by them; and separately
i) any declarations of interest.

3. The Chair ex
[...]
s?

(i) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if
admission of the documents is refused?

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?

(V) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION

13.  The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for example, the existing hours, the
hours applied for and the comments of the other Council Services or outside official
bodies.

This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can vary the order as
appropriate but it should include:

(@ an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative

(i) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) guestions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16. The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their closing address, if they need
to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the Applicant who has the right
to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative to consider their
decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is confirmed in writing within five working days of the hearing.

July 2018




Page 7 Agenda Item 7

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 12" July 2018

Title: Application for a Variation of an existing Premises Licence at LA
TABERNA DEL PAISA, 43 WEST GREEN ROAD, TOTTENHAM
LONDON N15.

Report

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected Tottenham Green

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1.

11

1.2

1.3

Describe the issue under consideration

An application has been submitted by Pablo Toban Pineda for an extension of hours to
an existing licence to allow licensable activity namely, the sale of alcohol and regulated
entertainment and late night refreshment. (Application Appendix 1).

The application seeks the following:
Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 1200 to 2230 hours
Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0000 hours
Friday to Sunday 2300 to 0300 hours
Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0000 hours
Friday to Sunday 1100 to 0300 hours

Supply of alcohol ON the premises

Hours open to the public

Monday to Thursday 0800 to 0000 hours
Friday to Sunday 0800 to 0300 hours

The premises currently has a licence that allows it to operate to the following hours:

Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 0200 hours

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0200 hours

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 0130 hours

For the consumption ON the premises

Hours Open to Public:
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 0200 hours

Copy of premises licence Appendix 2

dringey

LONDON



14

15

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Page 8

Representations have been received against this application by ‘other persons’ and
Responsible Authoritities.

As such, in accordance with the legislation the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing
to consider the application and any relevant representations.

Representations

The Licensing Authority representation can be found at Appendix 3
The Metropolitan Police representation can be found at Appendix 4
Residents’ representations can be found at Appendix 5

Background

The premises currently operates as a social gathering venue and has applied for
Temporary Event notices to enable operating until the early hours of the morning. There
have been complaints received as a result of the later operation due to noise nuisance
being caused by patrons attending the venue.

The current application seeking later hours has received representations against it and
there have been complaints submitted to the out of hours service relating to noise
nuisance coming from the venue.

During the consultation process representations from the Licensing Authority advised the
applicant of the likely impact of noise nuisance being caused by the hours being sought.
The Licensing Authority recommend that the hours of operation remain as they currently
are.

Council officers are satisfied that the application has been made and advertised
correctly.

Relevant Representations

All representations have to meet a basic legal and administrative requirements. If they
fail to do so they cannot be accepted. The person or body sending the representation
must give an explanation for rejection in writing.

A responsible authority or other person can make a representation. There are two tests
for other persons and only one for a responsible authority. The two tests are contained
in Section 18 of the Act.

All representations must be “about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence
on the promotion of the licensing objectives” Likely means something that will probably
happen, i.e on balance more likely than not.

Representations from responsible authorities do not need to meet the second test of not
being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to meet this test.

The representations from Residents (Appendix 4) cite the potential for noise and anti
social behaviour remaining into late morning from patrons attending the venue.

All the responsible authorities have been consulted about this application. They are as
follows:

The Licensing Authority

The Metropolitan Police

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

Haringey



3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Page 9

Planning

Health and Safety (includes Building Control)
Noise Environmental Health

Food Envirnomental Health

Trading Standards

Child protection

Public Health

The applicant has offered measure
[...]
e added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value
Added Tax Act 1994.

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the
nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added
tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies
of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.



Page 42

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
PUBLIC SAFETY
THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN



Page 43

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Resolved 4" July 2017

The Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises licence, the
representations made by the Metropolitan Police, Enforcement Response, local residents, the
representations made by the Applicant and his representative.

Having heard the parties’ evidence, the Committee resolved to grant the application as follows:

Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 2230 hours
Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1100 to 2230 hours

For consumption ON the premises

Hours open to the Public
Monday to Sunday 0800 to 2300 hours

The Committee added the following conditions as requested by the Metropolitan Police and
Enforcement Response:

- A digital CCTV system to be installed in the premises.
- Cameras must be sited to observe the entrance doors from the inside.

- Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and shoul
[...]
 maintained and regularly serviced to
ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from
odour.

The Committee noted that the premises did not currently have the correct planning permissions in
place and noted the applicant’s intention to address any outstanding issues with the planning
authority.

The committee recommended that the Applicant should continue to liaise with the Licensing
Authority and other Responsible Authorities so as to have information about local licensing
initiatives and best practice.

The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only took its decision after
having heard all the parties representations. The Committee considered that the decision was
appropriate and proportionate



Annex 4 - Plans

—

Page 46

|

Scale 1:100 @ A4

W”MRWWWACE
FNISHES OF WALLS AND CBUNGS 10
mnmommum

Acwmbbodthmindand.

LA TABERNA DEL PAISA
43 WEST GREEN ROAD
LONDON N15 48Y

LICENSING PLAN
DWG 1740 (iic) 01
Scalo 1:100@ A4 Date APRIL 2047

©Gleniake 42 g.;a Road. London E17 6NR

Tek 07957 318
g-lake@btintermnet.com




Page 47

Appendix 3— Licensing Authority Representation



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

Anderson Chanel

From: Barrett Daliah

Sent: 27 May 2018 15:48

To: Anderson Chanel

Cc: Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk (Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk)

Subject: FW: LICENSING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION - Application for a New Premises

Licence: - LA TABERNA DEL PAISA 43 West Green Road, Tottenham, London, N15

For sending to Mr Lake please

We are making representation against the application the application for 43 West green Road London
N15.

| The main reason for making the representation is that the premises is in an area that has ongoing issues
| from late night venues. The property has residential premises directly above it and facing it. The noise
| problems associated with premises that operate to the hours being sought have been proven to have a

negative impact on
[...]
, for late openining thru the weekend and sunday eveni ng We support a

good atmosfere

‘n the area and behaviour in good faith and with autherities.

NOSOTROS SOMOS

CLIENTES O VECINOS DEL LOCAL “TABERMA DEL PAISA" ¥

E nemmwmmmmunmvmmwmmma
 COMO PERSONA QUE NO PERMITIRA QUE SU LOCAL HAGA b

| o

NAME

NOMBRE [ADDRESS  DIRECTIC

e e

oI5 Vp'P e

" PR

PO/ St (O 1S

o

(N8~ ¢ Tr o
ﬂ'ﬁ"ﬂ Eﬁﬂﬂf“- ' ! AN

AL B4

LRy, ¢

Tanhoge U4 |42

< /A PP Do

‘W‘L'
>
v e— ] -

k{pl-\@;,., WA

1 / |/ = g i -1 .
!cﬁafc} Lele NSO

Criess o

(PR bt n_..’.l.-.-’."ur? "

e C’c’U""‘—“_‘[F\ FIC U }

S Y

>

ST.

o ; i
ot iy
P oo Lovel

Gheciost

73
AR G n

] |
S - . ?. —
i i . ¢
; - | "]
B ; oy
[
. !
— — 4 :
158 | |

Taberna Dei Paisa

*3 West Green Road N15 sBY

London



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75 Agenda Item 8

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 12" July 2018

Title: Application for a New Premises Licence — CLARKE AND PARKER
FISHMONGERS, 488 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY LONDON N10.

Report

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected Fortis Green

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration
1.1 An application has been submitted by Clarke and Partner Fishmongers Ltd for a new
Premises Licence to allow licensable activity namely, the sale of alcohol and late night

refreshment.

1.2 The application seeks the following:
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Friday to Saturday 2300 to 0000 hours
Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Thursday 1200 to 2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 1200 to 0000 hours
Sunday 1200 to 2200 hours

For the consumption ON and OFF the premises

Hours open to the public

Monday to Thursday 1200 to 2330 hours
Friday to Saturday 1200 to 0030 hours
Sunday 1200 to 2230 hours

1.3 Representations have been received against this application by ‘other persons’ and
Responsible Authorities. Only the residential representations remain outstanding at this
time.

1.4 As such, in accordance with the legislation the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing
to consider the application and any relevant representations.

1.5 Representations
Residents representations can be found at Appendix 2

2. Background

2.1 The premises previously operated a fishmongers burheld a licence that permitted the
sale of alcohol. The owners now wish to alter the operation of the premises and operate
a wine bar.
The current application has received representations against it that are based on

concerns about a music venue being operated as well as concerns about noise nuisance
becoming an issue.

aringey

LONDON



2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

Page 76

Council officers are satisfied that the application has been made and advertised
correctly.

Relevant Respresentations

All representations have to meet a basic legal and administrative requirements. If they
fail to do so they cannot be accepted. The person or body sending the representation
must give an explanation for rejection in writing.

A responsible authority or other person can make a representation. There are two tests
for other persons and only one for a responsible authority. The two tests are contained in
Section 18 of the Act.

All representations must be “about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence
on the promotion of the licensing objectives” Likely means something that will probably
happen, i.e on balance more likely than not.

Representations from responsible authorities do not need to meet the second test of not
being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to meet this test.

The representations from Residents (Appendix 2) cite the potential for noise and anti
social behaviour remaining into late morning from patrons attending the venue.

All the responsible authorities have been consulted about this application. They are as
follows:

The Licensing Authority

The Metropolitan Police

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
Planning

Health and Sa
[...]
nel

DRAWING EXISTING AND PROPOSED PLANS OWG NO. 01 | BCALE1:100 (gA%)

3 "4 6210




Page 101

Appendix 2 — Other Parties Representations



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

Anderson Chanel

From: ; _

Sent: 15 June 2018 11:04

To: Licensing

Subject: Further objection, 488 Muswell Hill Broadway.

Dear Licensing team,

Thank you for your reply to my previous email in which | objected to the licence application of

Louis Cawson/Belmeis, 488 Muswell Hill Broadway, N10 1BT,

I note that there is a new application from

Clarke and Parker, Fishmongers Ltd,

"to provide late night refreshment and supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises"

I object to this on the same grounds as before:

Noise nuisance; there are many residential properties close to 488 Muswell Hill Broadway, N10 1BT. Many of us
have bedrooms facing the street. The premises has an outside seating area which could increase the volume of noise
inflicted on us late in the evening.

I am aware that there is a planning application for change of use and | have also objected to that.

Regards,



Page 104

Shah Noshaba

From:

Sent: 19 June 2018 11:34

To: Licensing

Cc:

Subject: RE: Objection - Application to open a live music venue on 488 Muswell Hill Broadway
Dear Sir/Madam,

I would add that it is simply not technically feasible to sufficiently acoustically separate these two differing uses

- bar and residential when the floor in between is a suspended timber floor built by the Victorians . The addition of
soundbloc board and insulation can help but the sound levels produced by a live performance are simply too loud to
be contained resulting in a significant impact on the neighbours above Additionally, the flanking walls are solid
brickwork which will allow the sound to travel upwards.

As with the adjacent La Luna, in the summer the doors/ windows are fully open and it is therefore impossible to
keep the sound within the environment. A simple tour down to La Luna will il

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE A HELD ON THURSDAY, 12TH JULY, 2018, 7.00  - 
9.20 pm 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Dhiren Basu and Luke Cawley-
Harrison 
 
81. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

83. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

85. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 were approved as a correct record 
of the meeting. 
 

86. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

87. LA TABERNA DEL PAISA, 43 WEST GREEN ROAD, TOTTENHAM LONDON N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a variation to an 

existing premises licence at La Taberna del Paisa, 43 West Green Road.  Ms Barrett 

informed the Committee that the hours shown at paragraph 1.3 of the report were 

incorrect, and the hours of the licence were 0800-2300, Monday-Sunday, with 

licensable activities ceasing 30 minutes earlier.  The Applicant had applied for an 

extension of the opening hours and licensable activities to 0800-0300 Friday and 

Saturday, and 0800-0000 Sunday to Thursday.  The Applicant, Mr Tobon, had not 

offered any additional conditions for the panel to consider.   

 

Representations had been received from local residents, the Licensing Authority, and 

the Metropolitan Police.  Mr Tobon had accepted the hours put forward by the Police 



 

 

and therefore the application would be for an extension to hours on Friday and 

Saturday only (0800-0000), with licensable activities ceasing 30 minutes earlier.  

Hours for Sunday to Thursday would remain at 0800-2300, with licensable activities 

ceasing 30 minutes earlier. 

 

The local resident, Mr Ehrenzweig, made a representation on behalf of his tenants at 
60a West Green Road, and tenants at 56-58 West Green Road.  He had received a 
number of complaints from his tenants regarding noise nuisance from the premises at 
night.  The premises did not close their doors at night, resulting in noise escape.  Any 
extension to hours would result in further disturbance to local residents.   
 

The Applicant’s Representative, Mr Tobon’s daughter, presented the application for a 

variation to the premises licence.  West Green Road was a late night economy, with 

many premises with similar hours as applied for.  Many of the Applicant’s customer 

base was Latin American, where the culture was to socialise late at night.  Mr Tobon 

had found that the business was most viable during the later trading hours and so 

wished to extend his opening hours to make his business work. 

 

Mr Tobon requested to show some photographs to the Committee, and was advised 

by the Council’s Lawyer that late evidence would only be permitted at the discretion of 

the Chair.  When asked, Mr Ehrenzweig stated that he could not see the relevance of 

photographs when the issues raised in relation to the premises were about noise.  The 

Chair took the decision not to admit the photographs as late evidence. 

 

The Applicant’s Representative advised that there had only been one occasion where 

live music had been played, and this was when the premises had opened.  In 

response to the representation made by the Metropolitan Police, the Applicant’s 

Representative advised that there had been no reports of any disturbance caused, 

and following the agreement to the hours posed by the police, the representation had 

been withdrawn. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Applicant’s Representative advised 

that: 

- It was not felt necessary to add conditions to the licence, as the existing ones 

were satisfactory; 

- The complaints log contained details of one incident; 

- The CCTV had been brought up to standard, and all speakers were mounted on 

anti-vibration brackets, although this had not been verified by any officers from 

the Council, or Police licensing; 

- It would not be necessary to have an SIA door supervisor at the premises. 

 

All parties summed up, and the Chair advised that the decision would be provided in 

writing within five days of the hearing. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application for a variation of the premises 
licence, the representations made by the Licensing Authority, Metropolitan Police, 



 

 

local residents, the representations made by the Applicant and his representative, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing 
Act 2003 s182 guidance. 
 
The Committee noted that the Applicant had agreed to the hours put forward by the 
Metropolitan Police and would not be seeking the hours as set out on the application.  
However, after hearing the representations made by all parties, the Committee was 
satisfied that there was credible evidence before it that the applicant had not adhered 
to the conditions of his current licence.  The Applicant could not satisfy the committee 
that he had implemented sufficient changes in the way he was running his premises 
so as to satisfy the licensing objectives.  In particular, the applicant could not 
demonstrate that he had sufficient measures in place to address the effect of noise 
and anti-social behaviour/nuisance on local residents. 
 
The committee had regard to the statement of licensing policy and its wish to promote 
the local economy of which the premises is a part, but could not treat this application 
in isolation from the impact that the premises was having on  its neighbours. 
 
The Committee therefore refused to grant the licence. 
 
The committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only made its 

decision after hearing the parties’ representations.  The committee considered its 

decision to be appropriate and proportionate. 

 
88. CLARKE AND PARKER FISHMONGERS, 488 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY 

LONDON N10  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a new premises licence 

for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment.  Representations had been received 

from local residents.  No representations had been made by any other Responsible 

Authorities. 

 

John Rodger, local resident, outlined his representation against the application.  He 

lived above the premises, and informed the Committee that previous operations of the 

premises had not caused any nuisance to him or his neighbours.  The business 

proposed by the Applicants was drastically different to the previous grocers and 

fishmongers businesses, and he felt that there would be a danger to public safety and 

an increase in crime and disorder.  The premises had opened on 29 June, with 80 

customers inside the premises, 30 customers outside, drinking and blocking the 

entrances to the properties above.  Mr Rodgers referred to the Socialite Bar which had 

previously operated in the area and raised concerns that these premises would 

operate in a similar manner.  He raised concerns over the capacity limits and dispersal 

policy.  Mr Rodgers added that he had already had to contact the noise enforcement 

team in relation to noise nuisance from building works, and also raised concerns that 

the building was not suitable for this kind of premises. 

 

Clare Graham, local resident, echoed the comments made by Mr Rodgers, and added 

her concern that the use of the courtyard would impact on her day to day living.  Ms 

Graham advised that the courtyard was directly below her bedroom, and was 



 

 

concerned that any use of this area would result in noise disturbance to her.  She 

added that the entrances for the upstairs properties were next to the premises, which 

could potentially result in safety issues for residents coming in and out of the building. 

 

Ms Barrett advised that the suitability of buildings was not a consideration under the 

Licensing Act 2003, and that if neighbours experienced any issues with sound 

travelling then they should contact the Council’s noise enforcement team.  She also 

advised that the Applicants had not applied for live or recorded music on the licence, 

however, the live music exemption meant that when a premises licence was granted, 

any premises could play live and recorded music between the hours of 0800 and 

23.00. 

 

Louis Cawson and Mohammed Said, Applicants, presented their application for a new 

premises licence.  Mr Said informed the Committee that the premises was designed to 

be a small, family oriented dining space.  They were confident that the premises would 

draw new people to the area.  Since taking over the premises, the courtyard had been 

cleared up and improved, however Mr Said informed the Committee and local 

residents that the courtyard would not be used by customers, and the door would 

remain locked and only be used for storage.  Mr Said informed the Committee of the 

test night carried out on 29 June (using Temporary Event Notices), and explained that 

lessons had been learned, with signage now being displayed, no drinks allowed 

outside (apart from on the licensed decking area) and no customers allowed outside 

after 22.00.  The venue was not going to be used as a live music venue, and any 

music played would be at a background level. 

Ms Graham raised her concern over noise from the premises into her home.  She 

informed the Committee that she could already hear people talking, and was 

concerned that the noise would increase when there were 40-80 people inside the 

premises.  Mr Said responded by informing the Committee that he and Mr Cawson 

had requested access to Ms Graham’s property to check the levels, but without being 

able to do so, they would not be able to take any action to mitigate any potential noise 

disturbance. 

 

All parties summed up, and the Chair informed them that the decision would be 

provided in five working days following the hearing.  

 

RESOLVED 

Friday to Saturday   2300 to 0000 hours 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

Monday to Thursday  1200 to 2300 hours 

Friday to Saturday   1200 to 0000 hours 

Sunday    1200 to 2200 hours 

 

For the consumption ON and OFF the premises 

 

Hours open to the public 



 

 

Monday to Thursday  1200 to 2330 hours 

Friday to Saturday   1200 to 0030 hours 

Sunday    1200 to 2230 hours 

 

With an additional condition: 

“The courtyard shall solely be used for storage by the premises, and only accessed 

during daytime operating hours”. 

 

The Committee heard the representations by the local residents in opposition to the 

application, but felt that the Applicants had demonstrated their commitment to 

engaging with local residents and attempting to resolve any issues. The committee 

was only able to have regard to relevant representation and found the applicants 

proposals with respect to the premises, in particular how they planned to address the 

licensing objectives to be credible.  

 

The committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only made its 
decision after hearing the parties’ representations.  The committee considered its 
decision to appropriate and proportionate. 
 

89. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


